

CHRISTOPHER G. WINTER, AK Bar # 0904007
Tel: 503-525-2725
chris@crag.org
RALPH O. BLOEMERS, OR Bar # 984172 (via *pro hac vice*)
Tel: 503-525-2727
ralph@crag.org
Crag Law Center
917 SW Oak Street, Suite 417
Portland, OR 97205
Fax: 503-296-5454

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

GABRIEL SCOTT, AK Bar # 1211125
Attorney at Law
PO Box 156 Cordova, AK 99574
Tel: (907) 264-6737
Fax: (800) 909-4521
gabescott@icloud.com

Attorney for Plaintiff Cascadia Wildlands

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

CASCADIA WILDLANDS, GREATER
SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION
COMMUNITY, GREENPEACE, CENTER FOR
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, and THE BOAT
COMPANY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FORREST COLE, in his official capacity as Tongass
National Forest Supervisor; BETH PENDLETON, in
her official capacity as Alaska Regional Forester;
THOMAS L. TIDWELL, in his official capacity as
Chief of the United States Forest Service; and the
UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, an agency of
the United States Department of Agriculture,

Defendants,

STATE OF ALASKA, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civ. Case No. 1:14-cv-0015-RRB

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF

**(Violation of National Environmental
Policy Act, National Forest Management
Act, and Administrative Procedure Act)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Reply on Claim 1: The Forest Service failed to explain rationally how the project provides enough deer habitat to maintain a sustainable wolf population 1

 A. The Forest Service has not explained how it can authorize 6,000 acres of old-growth logging in areas already below the 18 deer/mi² threshold, while meeting its 2008 TLMP duty to ensure a sustainable wolf population 2

 B. The Forest Service approved the Big Thorne project without addressing recent data indicating a POW wolf population crash 6

 C. The Forest Service did not account for the predator-prey system’s non-linear responses when habitat capability falls below 18 deer/mi² 8

 D. The agency’s “source population” theory is entirely speculative, and the Forest Service ignores record evidence on actual habitat conditions 9

II. Reply on Claim 2: The Forest Service failed to disclose and consider information on the direct, indirect, and cumulative impacts of the Big Thorne project on the wolf 11

 A. The Forest Service failed to disclose the dissenting scientific opinions of Dr. Person and the USFWS 11

 B. The Forest Service did not disclose the cascading consequences of logging below 18 deer/mi², an important aspect of the problem 13

III. Reply on Claim 3: The Forest Service was required to prepare a Supplemental EIS 14

 A. Use of a SIR was procedurally incorrect because the information was not “truly new” 14

 B. The Forest Service failed to apply CEQ’s significance criteria, instead applying incompatible standards of its own invention 15

 C. The SIR’s reliance on hunting and trapping regulations is arbitrary 17

IV.	<u>Reply on Claim 4</u> : The 2008 Tongass Land Management Plan fails to comply with the species viability requirement of the National Forest Management Act	18
A.	Standard and Guideline WILD1.XIV.A.2 on deer habitat capability, as interpreted by the Forest Service, is vague and unenforceable and thus does not “insure” anything at all about the population of the wolf	19
B.	Standard and Guideline WILD1.XIV.A.1.c on road density is unenforceable	22
	RELIEF	23
I.	Defendants have not rebutted the presumption in favor of vacatur	23
II.	An injunction should issue until the Forest Service complies with applicable law	24
III.	This Court should reinstate the 1997 Tongass Land Management Plan provisions that relate to management of habitat for the wolf and deer	25
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 23

Buffalo River Watershed Alliance v. Dep’t of Agriculture,
No. 4:13-cv-450-DPM, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168750 (E.D. Ark. Dec. 2, 2014) 10

Cal. Cmty’s. Against Toxics v. U.S. EPA,
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012) 23

Citizens v. Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
632 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2009) 25

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003) 12

Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Klein,
747 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (D. Colo. 2010)..... 5

Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton,
626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010) 5

Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006) 12

Great Old Broads for Wilderness v. Kimbell,
709 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2013) 22

Greenpeace v. Cole,
445 Fed. Appx. 925 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 3, 11

Greenpeace v. Cole,
No. 3:08-cv-00162-RRB, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136026 (D. Alaska Sept. 26, 2014)..... 3, 19

Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Locke,
626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010) 24

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) 10

League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mts. Biodiversity Proj. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
883 F. Supp. 2d 979 (D. Or. 2012) 5

Plaintiffs’ Reply Brief - iii

Cascadia Wildlands et al. v. Cole,
Case No. 1:14-cv-00015-RRB

Crag Law Center
917 SW Oak St., Suite 417
Portland, OR 97205
Tel. (503) 525-2727

<i>Mtr. Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Tidwell</i> , 599 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (D. Idaho 2012)	17
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	3
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. BLM</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)	4, 16
<i>Or. Nat. Res. Council v. Goodman</i> , 505 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermens’s Ass’ns v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....	12
<i>Paulsen v. Daniels</i> , 413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Portland Audubon Soc’y v. Lujan</i> , 795 F. Supp. 1489 (D. Or. 1992)	16
<i>Ramapraksh v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Seattle Audubon Society v. Epsy</i> , 998 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Sierra Club v. Block</i> , 576 F. Supp. 959 (D. Or. 1983)	5
<i>Swan View Coalition v. Weber</i> , CV 13-129-M-DWM, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173957 (D. Mont. Dec. 8, 2014)	24

Plaintiffs’ Reply Brief - iv

Cascadia Wildlands et al. v. Cole,
Case No. 1:14-cv-00015-RRB

Crag Law Center
917 SW Oak St., Suite 417
Portland, OR 97205
Tel. (503) 525-2727

W. Watersheds Proj. v. Abbey,
719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013) 13

W. Watersheds Proj. v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011) 13

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1604(g)(3)(B) 18, 21

16 U.S.C. § 1604(i) 3, 5

16 U.S.C. § 3120(a)(3)(A) 21

16 U.S.C. § 529 21

REGULATIONS

36 C.F.R. § 219.19 2, 19

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 13, 14

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 12, 13

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9 11, 12, 15

40 C.F.R. § 1502.24 13, 14

40 C.F.R. § 1508.20 5

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 15, 16

Plaintiffs’ Reply Brief - v

Cascadia Wildlands et al. v. Cole,
Case No. 1:14-cv-00015-RRB

Crag Law Center
917 SW Oak St., Suite 417
Portland, OR 97205
Tel. (503) 525-2727
